## OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

Approved as to Form and Legality

2010 NOV 20 PM 1: 19RESOLUTION NO. = 87476 - C.M.S.

Introduced by Councilmember

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF OAKLAND'S POLICE COMMISSION TO ESTABLISH A PERSONNEL STANDING COMMITTEE AND A COMMUNITY OUTREACH STANDING COMMITTEE THAT WILL MEET ON AN AS-NEEDED BASIS

WHEREAS, on November 8, 2016, voters approved Measure LL which created the Oakland Police Commission run by civilian commissioners to oversee the Oakland Police Department's policies, practices and customs to meet national standards of constitutional policing and the Community Police Review Agency to investigate complaints of police misconduct; and

WHEREAS, at its meeting of October 17, 2017, the City Council approved the Mayor's and selection panel's appointments to serve on the Police Commission, which is comprised of seven voting Commissioners and two alternate Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, the Police Commission held its first meeting on December 13, 2017, and currently meets twice a month on the second and fourth Thursday of each month at 6:30 p.m.; and

WHEREAS, since its first meeting, the Police Commission has selected its members to serve on ad-hoc committees that meet as-needed to discuss a range of issues from the recruitment of the Executive Director to the Community Police Review Agency, policies and procedures for the Police Commission, community outreach, review of legislation, among other topics; and

WHEREAS, at its meeting of May 24, 2018, the Police Commission voted to request City Council approval to establish a Community Outreach Standing Committee; and

WHEREAS, at its meeting of June 28, 2018, the Police Commission voted to request City Council approval to establish a Personnel Standing Committee; and

WHEREAS, on July 10, 2018, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 13498 C.M.S. which serves as the Enabling Ordinance for the Police Commission, and added Municipal Code Section 2.45.150, which requires that the Police Commission must obtain City Council approval prior to the creation of any standing committee; and

WHEREAS, as per the requirements of Municipal Code Section 2.45.150, the Police Commission, through this Resolution, seeks approval from the City Council to establish a Personnel Standing Committee and a Community Outreach Standing Committee that will meet on an as-needed basis, thereby, considered Special Meetings; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Municipal Code Section 2.20.050, each Police Commission Standing Committee is subject to the Brown Act and Oakland Sunshine Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Municipal Code Section 2.20.070(A), the Police Commission Standing Committees must publish and distribute its Special Meeting Agendas at-least 48-hours in advance; and

WHEREAS, that the costs to staff to provide administrative support to the proposed Police Commission Standing Committees be absorbed to the existing duties of staff assigned to the Community Police Review Agency; now, therefore be it

**RESOLVED**, that the City Council authorizes the creation of a Police Commission Personnel Standing Community to meet on an as-needed basis; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the City Council authorizes the creation of a Police Commission Community Outreach Standing Committee to meet on an as-needed basis.

N COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,	DEC 1 1 2018

## **PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:**

AYES - MANAMAS, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN, AND PRESIDENT REID - 7

NOES - 🕖

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION-10 EXCUSED - 1 BOZERS

LaTonda Simmons City Clerk and Clerk of the Council

of the City of Oakland, California